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CALL TO ORDER   

APPROVAL OF  NOVEMBER MINUTES

APPROVAL OF DECEMBER MINUTES 

FINANCIAL REPORT 

REVOLVING LOAN REPORT  

DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

RESTAURANT INCENTIVE PROGRAM 

DIRECTORS REPORT 

ADJOURN MEETING 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

PINE ISLAND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

EST 1993 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
MONDAY January 5, 2026 

 

Meeting Minutes 
November 3 2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 

TIME 5:30PM
 

          Meeting called to order at 5:31pm by Ann Fahy-Gust 
 
Motion made by Brandon Bertsinger to move John Wade’s presentation and RAEDI to next order of business. 
Second by David Friese. Vote 5-0 
 
RAEDI – JOHN WADE  

John discussed the work RAEDI is conducting within Rochester and the greater Rochester area. He provided an 
overview of the economic outlook of the area. He answered questions about what he is doing for the greater 
Rochester area which includes the work with Communities Council.  
 
(Mayor Friese exited meeting at 5:55 to attend fire call) 

 
Motion made by Brandon Miller to approve the $3,500 RAEDI Invoice to continue the EDA’s relationship with RAEDI. 
Second by Delana Weis. Vote 4-0 

 
APPROVAL OF OCTOBER MINUTES 

Motion made by Delana Weis to approve minutes, second by Brandon Miller Vote 4-0  
 

FINANCIAL REPORT 
Motion to approve made by Delana Weis, second by Brandon Bertsinger. Vote 4-0 

 
REVOLVING LOAN REPORT 

Motion to approve the revolving loan report by Delana Weis. Second by Brandon Bertsinger. Vote 4-0 
 

FAÇADE APPLICATION – IOOF 
The Board read Mayor Friese’s letter of recognition of conflict of interest regarding the façade application to improve 
the IOOF building as he is a board member of the local IOOF chapter and EDA Commissioner. The board discussed the 
application. Motion made by Delana Weis to approve the façade loan for $2,500. Second by Brandon Miller. Vote 4-0 

 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

Mitch informed the board that progress is slow on the development of Walter’s Property due to other priorities within 
the city at this time. Ann discussed the upcoming Highway 52 resurfacing and frontage road construction in 2028. She 
will have formal plans from MnDOT in December to discuss at the January meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

(Mayor Friese returned from fire call) 
 
RESTAURANT INCENTIVE PROGRAM 

Mitch informed the board that the original construction of the program would not be able to occur due to the EDA not 
having the statutory authority to conduct in program in its original fashion. However, the program could exist as a 
focus on improve blighted areas. The board discussed whether focusing purely on façade would be the right approach 
or if they should use the money as a very low interest loan. Another option is that a local building owner is willing to 
sell their building, which has a commercial kitchen in it to the EDA.  
 
The Board instructed Mitch to have discussions with the City about purchasing the building and provide an update at 
the January meeting.    

 
DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

Mitch updated the board on recent developments with two businesses who have been considering moving to Pine 
Island. One of these businesses is coming very close to making a deal happen while the other will not be a good fit for 
the community. Mitch also informed the board that the grant he authored to SMIF was awarded $10,000 to support 
the community mural. He also has commitments from the Image Committee and is working on raising funds from 
other organizations as well. Mitch is working with Nancy Bergen to create a committee who will provide input to the 
muralist as the project is being completed.    
 

 
ADJOURN MEETING 
  Motion to adjourn by David Friese, second Brandon Bertsinger. Vote 5-0 6:50 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Members Present: Ann 
Fahy-Gust, Brandon Miller, 
Delana Weis, Brandon 
Bertsinger, David Friese 

Guest: Mitch Massman , 
John Wade
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CALL TO ORDER 

PINE ISLAND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

EST 1993 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
MONDAY January 4, 2026 

 

Meeting Minutes 
December 1 2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 

TIME 5:30PM
 

          Meeting called to order at 5:30pm by Ann Fahy-Gust 
 
XCEL NOTICE RESPONSE 

EDA Board discussed Xcel Energy’s planned 345 kV transmission line and permitting process that is underway. The 
EDA put together a response, which can be found in the EDA packet.   
 

 
ADJOURN MEETING 
  Motion to adjourn by Delana Weis, second David Friese. Vote 5-0 5:45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Members Present: Ann 
Fahy-Gust, Brandon Miller, 
Delana Weis, Brandon 
Bertsinger, David Friese 

Guest: Mitch Massman 
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01/05/26                                                CITY OF PINE ISLAND                                     Page: 1
09:56:01                                        Expenditure Budget vs. Actual Query                        Report ID: B100A
                                             For the Accounting Period:   12 / 25

Funds  255- 255
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
                                                   Committed     Committed      Original         Current       Available        %
  Account  Object                               Current Month      YTD        Appropriation    Appropriation   Appropriation   Comm.
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

   255 Economic Dev Authority

   41590 Economic Development
       201 Office Supplies                               0.00           60.03          370.00          370.00            309.97  16%
       211 Cleaning Supplies                             0.00            0.00           50.00           50.00             50.00   0%
       255 Confections                                   0.00          268.62          300.00          300.00             31.38  90%
       290 Cleaning Services                           300.00          300.00          650.00          650.00            350.00  46%
       300 Professional Srvs (GENER                      0.00            0.00          300.00          300.00            300.00   0%
       304 Legal Fees                                    0.00        1,090.00        3,000.00        3,000.00          1,910.00  36%
       308 Consultant Fees                               0.00       90,010.00       90,011.00       90,011.00              1.00 100%
       310 Recording Fees                                0.00            0.00          300.00          300.00            300.00   0%
       321 Telephone                                   121.55        1,458.21        2,500.00        2,500.00          1,041.79  58%
       322 Postage                                       4.38           26.31           25.00           25.00             -1.31 105%
       340 Advertising                                   0.00        3,000.00        5,000.00        5,000.00          2,000.00  60%
       352 General Notices and Pub I                     0.00            0.00          300.00          300.00            300.00   0%
       361 General Liability Ins                         0.00           86.00          500.00          500.00            414.00  17%
       404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/E                     0.00            0.00          100.00          100.00            100.00   0%
       415 Contracted Services                           0.00          681.02        5,000.00        5,000.00          4,318.98  14%
       433 Dues and Subscriptions                        0.00        3,764.00        4,000.00        4,000.00            236.00  94%
       439 Seminar Registration                          0.00           23.18          500.00          500.00            476.82   5%
                      Account Total:                   425.93      100,767.37      112,906.00      112,906.00         12,138.63  89%

                         Fund Total:                   425.93      100,767.37      112,906.00      112,906.00         12,138.63  89%

                        Grand Total:                   425.93      100,767.37      112,906.00      112,906.00         12,138.63  89%



 01/05/26                                                CITY OF PINE ISLAND                                    Page: 1
 09:56:01                                    Trial Balance with Revenues and Expenditures                  Report ID: LB200
                                              For the Accounting Period:   12 / 25

 255  Economic Dev Authority
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
                                                                           Opening Balance         Change         Closing Balance
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 Assets

 255.10100                  Cash - Frandsen Bank & Trust                           130,368.27 (          425.93)         129,942.34
 255.10400                  Investments                                              7,196.35                              7,196.35

                                                             Total Assets          137,564.62 (          425.93)         137,138.69

 Liabilities and Fund Equity

 255.25300                  Unreserved Fund Balance                                124,127.36                            124,127.36
 255.28999                  Net Income Current Year                                 13,437.26 (          425.93)          13,011.33

                                        Total Liabilities and Fund Equity          137,564.62 (          425.93)         137,138.69

 Revenue

 255.36210                  Interest Earnings                                          972.57                                972.57
 255.39202                  Transfers In                                           112,806.13                            112,806.13

                                                            Total Revenue          113,778.70                            113,778.70

 Expenditures

 255.41590.201              Office Supplies                                             60.03                                 60.03
 255.41590.255              Confections                                                268.62                                268.62
 255.41590.290              Cleaning Services                                                             300.00             300.00
 255.41590.304              Legal Fees                                               1,090.00                              1,090.00



 01/05/26                                                CITY OF PINE ISLAND                                    Page: 2
 09:56:01                                    Trial Balance with Revenues and Expenditures                  Report ID: LB200
                                              For the Accounting Period:   12 / 25

 255  Economic Dev Authority
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
                                                                           Opening Balance         Change         Closing Balance
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
 255.41590.308              Consultant Fees                                         90,010.00                             90,010.00
 255.41590.321              Telephone                                                1,336.66             121.55           1,458.21
 255.41590.322              Postage                                                     21.93               4.38              26.31
 255.41590.340              Advertising                                              3,000.00                              3,000.00
 255.41590.361              General Liability Ins                                       86.00                                 86.00
 255.41590.415              Contracted Services                                        681.02                                681.02
 255.41590.433              Dues and Subscriptions                                   3,764.00                              3,764.00
 255.41590.439              Seminar Registration                                        23.18                                 23.18

                            Total Economic Development                             100,341.44             425.93         100,767.37

                                                       Total Expenditures          100,341.44             425.93         100,767.37
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 09:56:01                                    Trial Balance with Revenues and Expenditures                  Report ID: LB200
                                              For the Accounting Period:   12 / 25

 260  PI Revolving Loan Fund
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
                                                                           Opening Balance         Change         Closing Balance
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 Assets

 260.10100                  Cash - Frandsen Bank & Trust                            96,874.16           1,113.40          97,987.56
 260.10430                  CD-T Kuball Spruce Up Program                           32,041.12                             32,041.12
 260.11728                  Olde Pine Theatre Facade Loan                            1,500.00                              1,500.00
 260.11730                  Great American Investments Facade Loan                   1,500.00                              1,500.00
 260.11731                  Nicole Miills Facade Loan                                2,000.00                              2,000.00
 260.11740                  Note Receivable-Nora Kramer                             27,755.08 (          887.02)          26,868.06

                                                             Total Assets          161,670.36             226.38         161,896.74

 Liabilities and Fund Equity

 260.25300                  Unreserved Fund Balance                                161,594.25                            161,594.25
 260.28999                  Net Income Current Year                                     76.11             226.38             302.49

                                        Total Liabilities and Fund Equity          161,670.36             226.38         161,896.74

 Revenue

 260.36210                  Interest Earnings                                        1,576.11             226.38           1,802.49

                                                            Total Revenue            1,576.11             226.38           1,802.49
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 09:56:01                                    Trial Balance with Revenues and Expenditures                  Report ID: LB200
                                              For the Accounting Period:   12 / 25

 260  PI Revolving Loan Fund
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
                                                                           Opening Balance         Change         Closing Balance
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 Expenditures

 260.41000.501              Facade Loan Forgiveness                                  1,500.00                              1,500.00

                            Total General Government                                 1,500.00                              1,500.00

                                                       Total Expenditures            1,500.00                              1,500.00
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 09:56:01                                    Trial Balance with Revenues and Expenditures                  Report ID: LB200
                                              For the Accounting Period:   12 / 25

 261  EDA - Rev Loan Fund
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
                                                                           Opening Balance         Change         Closing Balance
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 Assets

 261.10100                  Cash - Frandsen Bank & Trust                           307,860.74             583.00         308,443.74
 261.11721                  Note Receivable - Douglas                               10,538.78 (          165.72)          10,373.06
 261.11738                  Note Receivable - Renken, J&K                           10,686.82 (          333.08)          10,353.74

                                                             Total Assets          329,086.34              84.20         329,170.54

 Liabilities and Fund Equity

 261.25300                  Unreserved Fund Balance                                326,328.81                            326,328.81
 261.28999                  Net Income Current Year                                  2,757.53              84.20           2,841.73

                                        Total Liabilities and Fund Equity          329,086.34              84.20         329,170.54

 Revenue

 261.36210                  Interest Earnings                                        2,757.53              84.20           2,841.73

                                                            Total Revenue            2,757.53              84.20           2,841.73



Director’s Report 
Work Plan 

• Land Development 
o Walter Property concept is being redesigned to accommodate the need of LP collision. 

City Council will be reviewing the updated plans.  – Still in Progress  
o Project Skyway continues to move forward with the development process.     

• Housing Developments  
o Housing developer interested in building on Walter Property is still working on their 

plans for the site.  -  Developer has not yet presented the development plan.  
o Met with a developer who was interested in developing an apartment complex(s) near 

the elementary school. Connected them with Bigelow but have not heard back from 
them yet on if they are moving forward.   

• Downtown Storefronts  
o No new updates on storefronts downtown.   

Business Contact       

• The company out of Rochester who wants to build a warehouse on the acreage near Trailhead 
Grill is moving forward. They anticipate to close on the deal in late January and begin 
construction in the Spring of 2026. They want to meet with some officials in January and we are 
working to set a date.  

• Spoke with a business who is in the process of purchasing Brian Hale’s building plus additional 
acreage. They might be coming to the EDA for a loan for the additional acreage with a goal to 
close on the loan after they close on the purchase of the building.  

• Met with an investor who owns multiple hotels in Rochester with an investment group. 
Discussed the potential for a hotel in Pine Island and sent him the hotel feasibility study.       

Potential Grants/Financial Assistance    

• We set a date of January 15th for the initial meeting for the Community Mural. City Council has 
approved the contract to move forward with Greg Preslicka as the muralist and he will attend 
the meeting.   

Miscellaneous    

• Completing the FAQ page for project Skyway 
• Attended RAEDI award ceremony where PTM was recognized.  
• Attended Communities Council meeting 
• Traveled to Iowa to see various data centers 
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